
Through the system, the City alerts residents about: severe weather, fires, floods, toxic environmental issues, interruptions of water or sewer services, and other critical information. In addition, residents can opt in to receive: traffic alerts, general City news and more.



Do Your Part to Keep Our Water Clean:

- To avoid chemical runoff to our waterways, apply herbicides and pesticides per manufacturer’s specifications.
- Water Wisely. Watering too heavily or too often weakens your lawn and causes erosion and runoff pollution.
- Collect your food scraps, oil, and grease to avoid clogging sewer lines, which can cause overflow that pollute nearby creeks and streams.
- When performing preventative maintenance on your vehicles NEVER pour used fluids down the storm drains. This is a major source of contamination of Texas waterways.
- Check your car, boat, motorcycle, and other equipment for leaks and spills. Make repairs as soon as possible. Clean up spilled fluids with kitty litter or sand.
- Have your septic system inspected every 2 years, and have the septic tank pumped as necessary – usually every 3 to 5 years.

Sampling Results

During the past year, we have taken hundreds of water samples in order to determine the presence of any radioactive, biological, inorganic, volatile organic, or synthetic organic contaminants. The table below shows only those contaminants that were detected in the water. The state requires us to monitor for certain substances less than once per year because the concentrations of these substances do not change frequently. In these cases, the most recent sample data are included, along with the year in which the sample was taken.

Regulated Substances											
				CITY OF PEARLAND		CITY OF PEARLAND MUD 1		CITY OF HOUSTON			
DISINFECTANTS AND DISINFECTION BY-PRODUCTS	YEAR SAMPLED	MCL [MRDL]	MCLG [MRDLG]	AMOUNT DETECTED	RANGE LOW-HIGH	AMOUNT DETECTED	RANGE LOW-HIGH	AMOUNT DETECTED	RANGE LOW-HIGH	VIOLATION	TYPICAL SOURCE
Alkalinity	2015	N/A	N/A	207	36-301	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	No	Natural occurring soluble mineral salts
Hardness	2015	N/A	N/A	87.8	39-127	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	No	Naturally occurring calcium
Haloacetic Acids (HAAs) (ppb)	2015	60	No goal for the total	17	0-51.7	0	0	33	0-73.1	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) (ppb)	2015	80	No goal for the total	19	0-49.3	1	0.12	38	0-70.4	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Inorganic Contaminants	Year Sampled	MCL (MRDL)	MCLG (MRDLG)	Amount Detected	Range-Low-High	Amount Detected	Range-Low-High	Amount Detected	Range-Low-High	Violation	Typical Source
Arsenic (ppb)	2015	10	0	3.8	3.6-3.8	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	No	Erosion of natural deposits; runoff from orchards; runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
Asbestos (MFL)	1.31.12	7	7	0.1952	0.1952-0.1952	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	No	Decay of asbestos cement water main; erosion of natural deposits.
Barium (ppm)	2015	2	2	0.216	0.168-0.216	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	No	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits.
Flouride (ppm)	2015	4.0	4	0.85	0.6-0.85	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	No	Erosion of natural deposits, water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen) (ppm)	2015	10	10	1	0 -1.12	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits.
Nitrite (measured as Nitrogen) (ppm)	2015	1	1	0.08	0-0.08	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits.
Selenium (ppb)	2015	15	0	5	5-5	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	No	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries. Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from mines.
Cyanide (ppb)	2015	200	200	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	80	0-80	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, erosion of natural deposits.
Radioactive Contaminants	Year Sampled	MCL (MRDL)	MCLG (MRDLG)	Amount Detected	Range-Low-High	Amount Detected	Range-Low-High	Amount Detected	Range-Low-High	Violation	Typical Source
Combined Radium 226/228 (PCi/L)	2015	5	0	Less than detection limit	No range	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	No	Erosion of natural deposits.
Combined uranium (MG/L)	2015	0.03	0	Less than detection limit	No range	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	No	Erosion of natural deposits.
Uranium (UG/L)	2015	30	0	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	7.8	0-7.8	No	Erosion of natural deposits.
Xylenes (ppm)	2015	10	10	0.0023	0-0.0023	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	No	Discharge from petroleum factories. Discharge from chemical factories.
Synthetic organic contaminants including pesticides and herbicides	Year Sampled	MCL (MRDL)	MCLG (MRDLG)	Amount Detected	Range-Low-High	Amount Detected	Range-Low-High	Amount Detected	Range-Low-High	Violation	Typical Source
Atrazine (UG/L)	2015	3	0.1	Less than detection limit	No range	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	No	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.
DI (2 ethylhexyl) phthalate (ppb)	2015	6	0.6	Less than detection limit	No range	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	No	Discharge from rubber and chemical factories.
Simazine (UG/L)	2015	4	0.07	Less than detection limit	No range	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	No	Herbicide runoff
Lead and Copper	Year Sampled	Action Level (AL)	MCLG	Amount Detected (90th Percentile)	Sites above AL/Total Sites	Amount Detected (90th Percentile)	Sites above AL/Total Sites	Amount Detected (90th Percentile)	Sites above AL/Total Sites	Violation	Typical Source
Copper (ppm)	2015	1.3	1.3	0.56	1	0.27	0	0.171	0	No	Erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives; corrosion of household plumbing system.
Lead (ppb)	2015	15	0	3.5	0	0.31	0	4	0	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits.

Disinfection Residual Table										
Disinfectant	Year	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination	
Chloramines - PWS 0200008	2015	1.43 (T)	0.5	3.5 (T)	4	4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.	
Chlorine - PWS 0200411	2015	1.51 (F)	0.20	2.80 (F)	4	4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.	

Violations			
Ground Water Rule: The Ground Water Rule specifies the appropriate use of disinfection while addressing other components of ground water systems to ensure public health protection.			
Violator Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Failure to notify other PWS	6.13.11	2015	We failed to notify a water system about the presence of total coliform or fecal contamination. The water system needed the notification because it affects them as well as us.
Failure to notify other PWS	6.16.11	2015	We failed to notify a water system about the presence of total coliform or fecal contamination. The water system needed the notification because it affects them as well as us.
Public Notification Rule: The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency).			
Public Notice Rule linked to Violation	8.10.12	2015	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.

Definitions

AL (Action Level):
The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

MCL (Maximum Contaminant Level): The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

MCLG (Maximum Contaminant Level Goal): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

MFL (million fibers per liter): A measure of the presence of asbestos fibers that are longer than 10 micrometers.

MRDL (Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level):
The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

MRDLG (Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal):
The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

N/A: Not applicable.

NTU (Nephelometric Turbidity Units): Measurement of the clarity, or turbidity, of water. Turbidity in excess of 5 NTU is just noticeable to the average person.

pCi/L (picocuries per liter):
A measure of radioactivity.

ppb (parts per billion):
One part substance per billion parts water (or micrograms per liter).

ppm (parts per million):
One part substance per million parts water (or milligrams per liter).

TT (Treatment Technique):
A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

Important Health Information

While your drinking water meets the U.S. EPA's standard for arsenic, it does contain low levels of arsenic. The U.S. EPA's standard balances the current understanding of arsenic's possible health effects against the cost of removing arsenic from drinking water. The U.S. EPA continues to research the health effects of low levels of arsenic, which is a mineral known to cause cancer in humans at high concentrations and is linked to other health effects such as skin damage and circulatory problems.
